
ui

1

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR E-AUCTION

OF

BUILT-UP UNITS/SHOPS

AUGUST 2021-08-

(Complete e-auction document is available on e-auction website
www.ddaeauction.co.in and DDA website www.dda.org.in. Corrigendum, if any, shall

only be available on above website).



Schedule of Bidding Process

E-AUCTION OF BUILT-UP UNITS/SHOPS

1. Issue of Notice for E-auction of built-up units 15.08.2021

2. Last date of Online Registration for participating
in e-auction on www.ddaeauction.co.in

24.09.2021 (6:00 P.M.)

3. Last Date of Submission of Technical Proposal
and online HMD

24.09.2021 (6:00 P.M.)

4. Date of online bidding xmder this e-action (only
among qualified bidders)

28.09.2021 (2:00 to 5:00 P.M.)

5. Help Desk operational for training and
information on e-auction

23.08.2021

(Any changes in above schedule will be notified only on DDA website www.dda.org.in

and e-auction website www.ddaeauction.co.in



list ofbuilt-uo units/shoos to be included in the 13th ohase of E-auction (Freehold Basis]

SL.No.

Zone Wise

Localty /
Shop No.

Category * Gross

Area of

the Shop
(in
sq.mtr.)

Mezzn.

Flor

(in
sq.mtr.)
(@ 75% of

this area)

Covered

Balcony/
atached

Verndha/

Corridor(i

n sq.mtr.
(@ 100%

of this

area)

Court

Yard/ope
n Balcony
(in

sq.mtr.)
(@ 50% of

this area)

**Total

Area of

the shop
(in sq.

mtr)

Use Floor Total cost

(Reserve Price)
(In Rs.)

CSC no. 9, Sec-1, Rohini

1 4 E 12.25 12.25 Shop Ground Floor RS1480658/-

2 25 E 9.8 9.8 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1184526

3 38 E 9.8 9.8 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1184526

Shallmar Bagh Block B T)

4 20 D 28.87 28.87 Shop Ground Floor Rs.5983885/-

5 21 D 86.92 86.92 Shop Ground Floor Rs.18015908/-

6 17 D 57.58 57.58 Shop Ground Floor RS11934660/-

CSC at C-12, Yamuna Vihar

7 6 E 19.85 9 24.35 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3416225/-

8 8 E 19.85 9 24.35 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3416225/-

9 9 E 19.85 9 24.35 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3416225/-

10 10 E 31.57 28 45.57 Shop Ground Floor Rs.6979726/-

CSC no. 6, Sec-7 Rohini

11 9 E 13.09 16.04 25.12 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3036254/-

12 21 E 16.02 16.65 28.51 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3445741/-

13 40 E 13.09 16.04 25.12 Shop Ground Floor RS.3036254A

CSC no.l, Sec-7, Rohini

14 7 E 7.24 12.85 16.88 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2040023/-

15 25 E 12.82 21.36 28.84 Shop Ground Floor RS3485891/-

16 30 E 13.66 22.12 30.25 Shop Ground Floor RS3656318/-

CSC at 288 Houses at Rajouri Garcen opposite GOl Press Mayapuri

17 13 D 27.92 27.92 Shop Ground Floor Rs.5786978/-



18 21 D 14.53 6.59 17.83 Kisok Ground Floor RS4325725/-

19 26 D 9.69 9.69 Kisok Ground Floor Rs.2008446/-

CSC no. 3, Sec-3 ,Rohin

20 2 E 42.46 42.46 Shop Ground Floor Rs.5132140/-

21 4 E 54.84 54.84 Shop Ground Floor RS6628511/-

22 6 E 54.84 54.84 Shop Ground Floor RS6628511/-

CSC at Rajd hani Enclav(2 Pitam Pura

23 5 D 9.62 9.62 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1993937/-

24 6 D 9.62 9.62 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1993937/-

25 22 D 10.18 10.18 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2110009/-

CSC no. 5, Sec-3, Rohini

26 21 E 6.4 7.6 12.1 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1462527/-

27 23 E 7.59 7.6 13.29 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1606362/-

28 27 E 9.45 11.22 17.87 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2159421/-

29 38 E 6.4 7.6 12.1 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1462527/-

30 20 E 7.59 7.6 13.29 Shop Ground Floor Rs. 1606362/-

CEC no. 10 Sec-3,Rohini

31 16 E 10.32 7.78 16.16 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1952734/-

32 19 E 15.22 22.46 7.23 39.3 Shop Ground Floor Rs.4749665/-

33 22 E 15.22 22.46 7.23 39.3 Shop Ground Floor Rs.4749665/-

34 34 E 10.37 8.08 16.43 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1985894/-

CSC no.6,S2C-8,Rohini

35 14 E 21.164 21.164 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2558093/-

36 15 E 21.164 21.164 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2558093/-

37 16 E 23.12 23.12 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2794514/-

38 28 E 21.164 21.164 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2558093/-

Shalimar Bagh Block B,Pocket-C

39 1 D 6.92 6.92 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1434308/-

40 6 D 8.79 8.79 Shop Ground Floor RS.18219G3/-

41 11 D 24.96 9 29.46 Shop Ground Floor Rs.6968014/-

42 12 D 24.96 9.35 29.64 Shop Ground Floor Rs.7037881/-

43 15 D 9.43 9.43 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1954556/-

44 17 D 9.87 9.69 14.72 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3977971/-



Rs.1954556/-

Rs.652901/-

Rs.652901/-

Rs.652901/-

Rs.652901/-

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Shop <

Platforn i

Platforn'

Platforn

Platforn

Platforn

Platforn

Platforn

Platforn

Platforn

9.43
9.431845 3.15
3.15

46 3.15
3.15

47 3.15
3.15

48 3.15
3.15 Rs.652901/-49 3.15
3.15 Rs.652901/-50 3.15
3.15 Rs.1050859/51 5.07
5.07 Rs.773117/-1052 3.73
3.73 Rs.773117/-1153 3.73
3.731754

Rs.2006204/CSC at Hastal Block-B Ground FloorShop19.9399
15.43 Rs.1312322/55 Ground FloorShop15.43
15.43 Rs.3195329/56 Ground FloorShop34.0565
29.72

57

D-6, Vasant KunjCSC at 860/830 Houses at Rs.6500126/-Ground FloorShop25.13
25.13 Rs.6313891/58 Ground FloorShop24.41
24.41 Rs.6500126/59 Ground FloorShop25.13
25.13 Rs.6313891/60 Ground FloorShop24.41
24.411061

Narela, Site no.l Rs.2040350/-CSC at Sec-AlO, Pocket-3, Ground FloorShop23.99
23.99 Rs.2040350/-

Rs.2040350/-
Ground Floor. 62 Shop23.99

23.99
Ground Floor63 Shop23.99

23.99 Rs.1019750/-Ground Floor64 Shop11.99
11.99 Rs.1019750/-Ground Floor65 Shop11.99
11.99 Rs.1019750/-Ground Floor66 Shop11.99
11.99 Rs.4079849/-Ground Floor67 Shop47.97
47.97 Rs.2040350/68 Ground FloorShop23.99
23.99 Rs.1019750/10 Ground Floor69 Shop11.99
11.99 Rs.510300/-70 Ground FloorPlatforn

Rs.510300/-

Rs.510300/-

Rs.3414758/

21 Ground Floor71 Platforn
22 Ground Floor72 Platfor
2773 Office1540

1540
74



Rs.3414758/-

Rs.6831216/-

Rs.1292760/-

Rs.3414758/-

Rs.3414758/-

40.15 Office
40.15

Office

Office

Office

Office

2 G 80.3275
80.32

15.276
15.2

77 40.15
40.15

78 40.15
40.15

79

Rs.4442656/-Qround Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

CSC No.8, Sector-3, Ro ^lnl Shop36.76
24.5

8.61

12.25

12.25

Rs.1852674/-18.38

8.87

12.59

12.59

23

26

Shop15.33
Rs.2632286/

Shop21.78
Rs.2632286/

Shop21.78

rnnvpnient Shopping Centre at D2A Janakpur
10

Rs.2217789/Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Shop

Shop

10.7

19.94
.7

19.94

Rs.4132964/
84

85

Rs.643028/-CSC No.12, Sector-16, Block-D, Ro
iel

Ground Floor

First Floor

iini
Shop5.32

Rs.1419014/5.32
Shop11.74

11.74
87

Rs.4058347/CSC at Paschim Vihar at Berochi Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Shop

Shop

19.58

14.01
Rs.2903853/19.58

14.01

1088

1189
Rs.4079074/-Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

LSC at A-6, Paschim Vihar Shop19.68
Rs.4079074/19.68

12090 Shop19.68
Rs.3046869/-19.68

12191 Shop14.7
Rs.3652097/-14.713892 Shop17.62
Rs.6377698/-17.6214893 Shop30.77

30.77 Rs.6203440/14994 Shop27.615.02
25.1 Rs.3506498/16795 Shop17.4
17.416896

Rs.14757624/-CSC at Jagriti Enclave CHBS Zone-10-11 First Floor

Ground Floor

Ground Floor

Office

Shop

Shop

71.2
71.2 Rs.2051973/-

9.9
9.9 Rs.2369096/-

11.43
11.43

Rs.1367982/LSC at Vikas Puri Block-H
lOOl ^

Ground Floor6.6 VPF
6.6

}



20.28
20.28 Shop Ground Floor

CSC No.11, Sector-3, Rohini
8.49 8.29 14.71 Shop

Shop

Ground Floor

13.28 12.03 22.3 Ground Floor

CSC No.12, Sector-3, Rohini

104 21 E 10.74 9.35

16.55 18.35

17.75

30.31

Shop

Shop

Ground Floor

Ground Floor Rs.3663833/-

CSC No.6, Sector-16, B ock-F Rohini
27.05

27.05 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3269534/-

55.74
55.74 Shop Ground Floor Rs.6737294/-

Rs.3269534/-
13 27.05

27.05

27.05 Shop Ground Floor

27.05 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3269534/-

25.98
25.98 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3140203/-

Rs.3269534/-
28 E 27.05

27.05 Shop Ground Floor

CSC No.4, Sector-4, Rohini
9.94 8.27 16.14 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1951105/-

14.39 12.03 23.41 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2829830/-

114 11 12.56 11.63

12 12.56 11.63

15 12.56 11.63

23 E 12.56 11.63

21.28 Shop Ground Floor

21.28 Shop Ground Floor

21.28 Shop Ground Floor

21.28 Shop Ground Floor

Rs.2572376/-

Rs.2572376/

Rs.2572376/-

Rs.2572376/-

Shop in Group-1, Zone-A, Tikri Kalan
3 H 19.45 19.45 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1026377/-

119 19.45

120 19.45

121 8 H 20.85

Shop in Group-2, Zone-A, Tikri Kalan
122

123

19.45

19.45

19.45 Shop Ground Floor

19.45 Shop Ground Floor

20.85 Shop Ground Floor

19.45 Shop Ground Floor

19.45 Shop Ground Floor

Rs.1026377/-

Rs.1026377/-

Rs.1100255/-

Rs.1026377/-

Rs.1026377/-

Rs.1026377/-
124 19.45 19.45 Shop Ground Floor

125 20.85 20.85 Shop Ground- Floor Rs.1100255/-

Rs.1026377/-
126 10 19.45

19.45 Shop Ground Floor

127 14 20.85 20.85 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1100255/-



CSC at HindIj5tan CHBS. Paschim Vihar

128 12 D 15.85 7.85 19.78 Shop Sround Floor ^s.4850559/-

129 20 D 25.7 25.7 Shop Ground Floor 3S.5325881/-

CSC at Rampura

130| 15 F 5 5 Stall Ground Floor Rs.503550/-

r<;r at SainikVihar. H-4/H-5 at Pitampura

131 15 D 19.25 19.25 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3989948/-

132 18 D 19.25 19.25 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3989948/-

r<^r at Sain Enclave

1331 23 D 27.42 9 31.92 Shop Ground Floor Rs.7477898/-

rsr Nn.l. Sector-3. Rohini

134| 27|E 28.09 28.09 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3395238/-

LSC at Vikas Purl, Block-C

135| lOllD 322.36 322.36 Office First Floor Rs.66815557/-

1 sr at Pitamnura. Pocket-Y(P)

136 19 D 12.17 7.25 15.8 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3968168/-

137 27 D 10.11 10.11 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2095500/-

rsr No.s. f5ector-ll. Rohini

138| 3lE 2.34 2.34 VPF Ground Floor Rs.282836/-

CSC No.2, Sector-18, Rohini

139| 30|E 18.14 15.69 29.91 Shop Ground Floor Rs.3614959/-

CSC No.5, Sector-14, Rohini

i4ol io|e 94.62 16.9 111.52 Shop Ground Floor Rs.13479422/-

CSC No.6, Sector-7, Rohini

14l| 27lE 20.45 23.24 8.31 42.04 Shop Ground Floor RS.5517623A

rsr No.9. Spctor-13. Rohini

142| 22 E 11.3 11.3 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1365831/-

CSC No.l. Sector-8. Rcjhini

14;i  1 E 9.48 9 16.23 Shop Ground Floor Rs.1961720/-

14Zt  33 E 15.64 9.35 22.653 Shop Ground Floor Rs.2738016/-

CSC at Sec-18B, Dwarka, Phase-il

145| 15|D 19.66 19.66 shop Ground Floor Rs. 41,26,536/-

CSC at New Gupta Colony



146 17 E 115.7 Terrace(25%)=42.6 126.35 Office Ground Floor Rs. 15271925/-

CSC at Mansarovar Park

147| 11|F 19.04 19.04 Shop Ground Floor Rs. 1917518/-

CSC at Sandesh Vihar, Pitampura

148| lllD 30.24 30.24 Shop Ground Floor Rs. 6267845/-

LSC at Pitampura, Pocket-L(U)
149| 33lD 89.06 89.06 Shop Ground Floor Rs. 18459466/-

CSC at Shalimar Bagh A(G)

150l 7|D 12.44 12.44 Office |Ground Floor Rs. 2578439/-



27

101378/2021/C^||^g^l^-4
CONDITIONS OF E-AUCTION FOR ALLOTMENT OF BUILT-UP

SHOP/OFFICE/KIOSK, ON FREE HOLD BASIS UNDER THE DELHI
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL OF HOUSING

ESTATE) REGULATIONS, 1968.

1. Allotment

1. Any person/company/partnership firm etc. except a minor may bid for
the allotment of built-up shop/kiosk/office/Thadas.

2. No change in name of the bidder will be allowed under any circumstances.

3. The bidder shall be required to submit 25% of the Reserve Price as
Earnest Money per Unit in the form of online payment on the e-
auctioning portal at the time of request. Separate Bid has to be quoted
for each site and separate Earnest Money has to be submitted for each
site.

4. Please note that the difference amount of quoted price (HI Bid) and
Reserve Price as EMD i.e. (25% of the Quoted Price-25% of the Reserve
Price) will have to be deposited by the successful Bidder within 7 days
from the Date of issue of LOl through online payment on the e-auctioning
portal, failing which the EMD will be forfeited and the work awarded will
be cancelled. If the full amount of 2""^ stage EMD is received within 2(two)
working days of the expiry date mentioned in the LOI then, the delay
period in the payment of 2"^^ stage EMD shall be automatically
regularized on deposit of token penally as follows:

In case the HI bid amount is

(1) less than or equal to Rs. 1 crore- penalty shall be Rs. 5000/-
(2) more than Rs. 1 crore but less than or equal to Rs. 10 crores- penalty

shall be Rs. 10,000/-
(3) more than Rs. 10 crores- penalty shall be Rs. 20,000/-.

No case where full amount (excluding penalty as above) of 2"^ stage EMD is
deposited after the regularizable delay period shall be considered for regularization.
However, in cases where the bidder fails to deposit the penalty (but makes payment
of 2"^ stage EMD within the regularizable period), the penalty amount shall be
included in the Letter of Demand and would be required to be paid along with the
balance 75% premium.

2. E-auctioninfif fis Submission of Documents.

1. The officer conducting the e-auctions/Director(CE) may without assigning
any reasons may withdraw all or any of the shop/kiosk/office/ Thadas from
the bid at any stage i.e. before handing over possession of the unit. The bid
shall be for the office/built-up units, being sold on *as is where is basis'. It
is presumed that the bidder has inspected the property before giving his bid.
However, if there is any increase/decrease of the actual area of the unit, the
bidder will be liable to pay pro rata additional premium in case of increase
in area and in case of decrease in the area, refund will be made by DDA on
pro rata basis.

2. The person after submission of bid shall not be permitted to withdraw,



28

101378/2021/CE BRANCH-I ^ ^ ... ...
surrender or modify his bid on any ground whatsoever. If he withdraws or
surrenders the bid, the entire amount of earnest money shall be forfeited
absolutely. This shall be without prejudice to other rights or remedies that
may be available to DDA.

3. In case of . married person the bid can be accepted in the joint name of
husband and wife also.

4. The Officer conducting the e-auctions/Director (CE) shall normally accept
the highest bid subject to confirmation by the Competent Authority provided
the highest bid is above the reserve price and is accompanied by the
payment of 25% of Reserve Price as Earnest Money in favor of DDA.

5. The officer conducting the e-auctions/Director (CE) may for reasons to be
recorded in writing recommend to the Competent Authority for the rejection
of any bid including the highest bid.

6. The confirmation of the highest bid shall be the sole discretion of the
Competent Authority who does not bind himself to confirm the highest bid

and reserves to himself the right to reject all or any of the bids without
assigning any reason even if the highest bid is above the reserve price.

7. If the bid is. not accepted the Earnest Money will be refunded to the bidder
without any interest.

8. The demand-cum-allotment letter would be sent to the successful bidder

immediately after the competent authority accepts the bid. The highest
bidder shall make payment of balance 75% of the amount demanded vide
demand cum allotment letter referred to above, within 90 days from the date
of issue of demand letter(without interest)/ within 270 days from the
issuance of demand letter (subject to pa3ment of interest on the balance
amount @ 10.00% p.a. during the extended period of 180 days) by Bank
Draft/Pay Order/NEFT/RTGS / online payment mode i.e. through Net
banking/Credit card/ Debit card failing which the bid will automatically
stand cancelled without any further notice. No extension of time will be
granted for payment of 75% of bid amount for period after 270 days from the
date of issuance of the demand-cum-allotment letter.

9. Four copies of proposed Conveyance Deed (C.D) will be supplied to the
successful bidder along with the demand letter as described above. The
Earnest Money shall stand forfeited and the bidder shall not be liable to any
compensation whatsoever if the allottee fails to submit C.D papers within a
period of 3 months from the date of issue of the C.D papers from the office of
Deputy Director (CE). It shall be the sole responsibility of the bidder to
submit stamped C.D. papers duly stamped before issue of the possession
letter to him. The possession letter will be issued only after submission of
the same to the Deputy Director(CE). After taking possession, the successful
bidder is required to intimate the date of taking over the physical possession
to execute the conveyance deed before the Asstt. Director(CE). In case the
execution of conveyance deed is not completed within a period of 3 months
from the date of issue of the possession letter from the office of Dy.
Director(CE), on account of any lapse on the part of the bidder it will
amount to violation of terms and conditions and action including
cancellation of unit will be taken.



29

101378/2021/CE BRANCH-I

10.In case the highest bidder fails to pay balance 75% of amount of the bid
amount within the stipulate period, as mentioned in the Demand cum
allotment letter, the bids shall automatically stand cancelled and the earnest
money shall stand forfeited. In that eventuality, the Competent Authority
shall be competent to re-bid the built-up unit.

11. Within 10 days from the date of making the payment indicated in clause 2(8)
above the highest bidder shall appear before the Dy. Director(CE) in his
office in person or through authorized representative along with terms and
conditions of bid duly typed on a non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs.lO/-
signed by bidder and duly attested by the notaiy public. Specimen signature
of individual or combined as case may be duly attested by notary
public/gazatted officer and 4 passport size joint photo one of which should
be attested by notary public/gazetted officer and conveyance deed paper
duly stamped by collector of stamps and any other documents indicated in
the demand letter. On submission of the above documents, the possession
letter will be issued same day and the same can also be collected in person
by Bidder on the same day. The possession letter so issued shall carry the
date by which the physical possession of the unit will be handed over to the
bidder at site. For non-production of proof of the pajment of balance 75% of
premium in time as stipulated above clause 2(vii) the bid is liable to be
cancelled and the earnest money shall be forfeited.

12.The successful bidder/allottee who does not appear before the
Deputy/Director (CE) as per clause (xi) above and does not take the
possession of the shop as per the date and time indicated in the possession
letter shall be charged the following penalties:-

For shops/Offices Rs. 1,000/-p.m.
For stall/kiosk/Thadas Rs. 500/- p.m.

13.In case shop already stand allotted to someone earlier, the bidder will be
accommodated by offering another shop in the same locality/area, if
available failing which the amount deposited by the bidder will be refunded
and no request to make another allotment of shop will be considered on any
ground whatsoever.

MAINTENANCE CHARGE

1. In addition to the price of the unit the highest bidder/allottee shall pay
maintenance charge for the price allotted/purchased by him at such
final rate as may be determined and communicated with effect from the
date of taking over possession. Till the services of shopping center are
handed over to MCD. The amount of maintenance charges is payable in
advance for each year and the bidder is required to submit proof of
payment of maintenance charges at the beginning of the year.

2. An interest of 18% per annum of such rate as the DDA may in its
absolute discretion decide from time to time is recoverable on any delay
in payment of maintenance charges subject to the condition that full
fortnight of month as the case may; be and not any; fraction thereof shall
be taken for delayed payment of maintenance charges.

CONVEYANCE DEED AND OTHER CONDITION THEREOF



9. ftie ferms and conditions of the conveyance deed are contained in the
enclosed conveyance deed formats. The successful bidder/purchaser shall
deemed to have agreed to all the terms and conditions contained therein.
The bidder shall execute the conveyance deed in the said form within 3
months of the issue of the possession letter, or as and when called upon to
do so by the DDA.

2. All expenditure in respect of electricity and water connection etc. and
payment of all property tax, electricity and water bills shall be incurred by
the lessee.

3. That the allottee shall not cause or permit to be cause any damage to the
shop including joint walls under any circumstances and the allotte shall not
make any addition or alterations to the existing structure nor shall any
structure be allowed to be constructed on the roof the shop or any adjoining
area, shutters etc. as provided by DDA shall not be disturbed.

4. The shop will not be used for any repair or manufacturing work or any non-
confirming use as defined in the master plan for Delhi. Unless otherwise
specified, units, are for general commercial use.

5. That the allottees shall not keep any animal or conveyance in or outside the
shop.

6. That allottee shall keep the shop neat and clean and shall not employ or
permit to employ or to allow to enter into the said shop any person suffering
from any contagious and loathsome disease which may affect the neighbors
or the passerby.

7. That allottee shall faithfully follow and abide by all the provisions of the
Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, bye laws and rules and regulations made
there under and the provisions of the Delhi Shop and Estt. Act and any
other law for the time being enforce.

8. That the allottee shall be liable to pay dues, taxes, charges and all
assessments as arrears of land revenue.

9. All dues payable to the lessor/DDA in respect of the shop shall be
recoverable as arrears of land revenue.

10.If the allotment of the unit is obtaiined by any misstatement or fraud, the
possession of the shop will be taken over by the DDA and allottee will not be
entitled to claim any compensation or refund thereof.

30



31

101378/2021/CE BRANCH-I

11. The verandah in front of the shop is meant for public circulation and the
allottee shall not encroach upon the verandah or any other area. Only the
area of shop specifically indicated at the time of bid shall be used by the
allottee.

12.The successful bidder/allottee shall return the conveyance deed papers duly
■stamped from the collector of stamps before possession letter is handed
over.

13.The terms and conditions of the bid shall be strictly followed by the
successful bidder/purchaser and in case there is any breach of the terms
and conditions of the bid or the conveyance the allotment shall stand
cancelled. The orders of V.C./DDA in this respect of the interpretation of any
conditions of the bid and of the conveyance shall be final and binding and
shall not be called in action in any proceedings.

14.The successful bidder allottee shall abide by the terms and conditions of the
free hold property as imposed from time to time. The orders of VC/DDA in
this respect of the interpretation of any of terms and conditions of the bid or
conveyance shall be final and binding and shall not be called in action in
any proceedings.

Cost and Transfer Duties,

1. The cost and expenses of preparation stamping and registration of
conveyance deed and its copies and other incidental expenses will be
paid by the purchaser/allottee. He/She shall also pay the duty on
transfer of immovable property levied by the MCD or any other duty or
charges as may be levied by any other authority.

2. For violation/breach of any of the terms and conditions as aforesaid the
allotments is liable to be cancelled. In that case the purchaser/allottee
shall also not be entitled to any compensation or to the return of any
premium to him.

Note:-

1. I/We have read and understood the terms and conditions of the bid for
allotment of the built-up units/shops as detailed above as individual
and/or on behalf of firm/company undertake to abide by the same
unconditionally.

Signature of the Bidder/Authorized person
on behalf of the applicant/firm/companv and etc..

Date
Place


